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Bhri 8. K. Dey: This statement, 1 am sOITY t0 say, is not correct, because 30 per cent of the credit requirement of the farmers is now being met through the co-operative gector, Apart from this, there are also taccavis which are being offered by Government in various forms.

Scheme to Increase Food Produclion

+
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Brij Raj Singh:
8hri Omkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Gokaran Prasad:
8hri Barjoo Pandey:
Bhri C. K. Bhatiacharyya:
Shri Muthiah:

Will the Minister of Food Agricultare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has drawn up a crash food out-put programme to achleve self-
sufficlency in Food In the Fourth Five
Year Plan; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the programme?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shahnawaz Ehan): (a) and (b). The food production progr under the Fourth Five Year Plan have not yet been finalised by the Planning Commission. However this Department has drawn up a High Yielding Varieties Programme for popularising the cultivation of high yielding varieties of paddy, Mexican wheat, and hybrid varieties of malze, jowar and bajra. This 'DWI'TWMTHII likely to cover ap area of 32.5 million acres with expe:ted additional production of 2550 million tons during the Fourth Five Year Flan.

Shri P. C. Borooah: There is a loss of 11 million tons of rooda_'rai.m every year due to storage, milling, rodfents and pests, housewives and hoteliers.
May 1 know to what extent these losses ‘are going to be saved to meet the present crisis?
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Shri Shahnawax Khan: Every effort is being made to avoid wastages and to save grains from the damage done by vermin, pests and others.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether any rebate is going to be given to the peasants producing more foodgrains than what they produced in a basic year, say, 1064-685, to boost up production?

The Minister of Food and Agrioulture (S8hri C. Subramaniam): There is every inducement being given for increased production and we are also trying to give them a remunerative and incentive price; that should be an inducement for anybody to increase the production of foodgrains.
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Shri C. K. Bhailacharyya: A previous Food Minister, after resigni from office, came out with a statement in the press that the National Development Countil and the Planning Commission were taking decisiong in the matter of food without consulting his Ministry and that at the conference the representatives nf the Food Ministry had to sit tongue-tied and the papers prepared by his Ministry were consigned to the waste.paper basket. Will the Minister state whether this system has improved now or whether the amme svstem is continuing?
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Skri C. Subramaniam: I am not aware of this; anyhow, as far as the papers prepared by my Ministry are concerned, they are given full consideration and I do not think they have been thrown into the waste-paper basket.

Shri Muthiah: May I know whether the Planning Commission has recommended, as part of the food programme, the implementation of crop insurance and cattle insurance in all States and, if 30, when will this be implemented?

Shri C. Subramaniam: No, Sir; that is being taken up only in a few States.
As I had already said, we are bringing in legislation for this purpose before Parliament.

Shri A. P. Sharma: The hon. Deputy Minister said that the scheme for the fourth plan had not been finalised. He also said about the target by the end of the fourth plan. May I know how he comes to this conclusion that there will be self-sufficiency and the target will be fulfilled when the plan has not been finalised?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Even the plan has been considered recently and certain decisions have been taken with regard to this plan. We hope to implement it.
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Shri Kapur Singh: With due respect to your direction yesterday, I am entitled to ask as to what is the

Shrimati Lakshmikantha : Is it a fact that the government is not able to meet the fertiliser needs of the agriculturists for these programmes and, if so, how does the government propose to meet this?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I agree with the hon. member that particularly this year there has been a heavy shortage of fertilisers with reference to the demand. One of the decisions taken is to increase the availability of fertl-
lisers in the next season.
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of “crash food outpul,” for crash indicates a process which comes to a sorry end and much too quickly.
We also want to know whether “food output” means cooked food or agro-
edibles. Unless we know this, how can we proceed with this question?

Shri D. C. Sharma rose-—

Mr. SBpeaker: How does it affect him?
If he has to say that it is wrong English, that is a different thing

8hri D. C. Sharmm: How does it affect him, Sir? It affects the whole
House,

Mr. Speaker: He has not allowed me to make my obeervations and he has stood up.
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Shrl Suremdranath Dwivedy: He hag a guilty cons.ience; wherever there is wrong English, he says he i3 responsible for that.

Mr. Speaker: What should I do now?

Shri Kapur Singh: 1 have a real difficulty, here, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: 1 appreciate that; but
I can't help him.

Shrl Shinkre: The Food Minister is reported as having said recently that the ministers of this government are mere rubber-stamps in the sense that they can achieve very little because the entire flle comes practically cooked before them for their signature.

Mr. Speaker: For the present he is in the shadow Cabinet. When he comes into the real Cabinet, he might put that,

Shri Shinkre: In this context, may 1 know whether this aspect has been considered in this scheme for increasing food production? Otherwise, there will be only increase in paper consumption in the Central Cabinet and the Sccretariat and not in food production.

Mr. Speaker: Is it followed?
Shri Shinkre: 1 shall repeat it, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: That would another couple of minutes.

Shri Shinkre: May I know whether this aspect referred to by him has been or is being considered by the Planning Commission in order to increase food output?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Every aspect is being considered for increasing food production.

Lists of Scheduled OCastes and Rcheduled Tribes

iake

X
lrl?l.ﬂnhl!.ﬁ:
Shri P. C. Borosah:
Shri Kapur Bingh:
Shri Belmaki:
Shrt P. K Des:
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Shri Yashpal Singh:

Shri Hem Raj:

Shri Warlor:

Shri Daji:

Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Biddiah:

Shrimatl Maimoona Sultan:
Shri D. J. Nalk:

Bhri D. 8. Patil:

Shri Buta Singh:

Will the Minister of Social Security be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2574 on the 21st September, 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government have gince approved the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on the revision of the lists of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes;

(b) whether steps have been taken to introduce necessary legislation to implement them;

(c) the measures adopted to make a survey of the soclal and economic progress made by the Scheduled Cast2s and Scheduled Tribes prior to the revision of the list; and

(d) the criteria of de.scheduling the Harijans and Tribals?

The Deputy Minister in the Mimistry of Law (Shri Jaganatha Rao): (a) to {d). The recommendations made by the Advisory Committee on Revision of Lists of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are still under gcon-
sideration. It is proposed to discuss these with MPs and Ministers of all the States belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in meetings to be held on the 8th and 10th December, 1985. Decisions will be taken only after these meetings.

Shri P, B. Chakraverti: May I know whether the Government has taken note of the fact that despite all legal pmvisiom the disabllities; social and fc, are still clingl to these under privileged people; if so, what steps Government propose to take to do away with these disabilities?

